# CH \$465.00 379860

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM362827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, N.A.		11/13/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Atlas Paper Mills, LLC
Street Address:	3301 NW 107th Street
City:	Miami
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33167
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3798602	ATLAS PAPER MILLS	
Registration Number:	3682676	ATLAS PAPER MILLS	
Registration Number:	3130323	BUNNY SOFT	
Registration Number:	1711603	EVERSOFT	
Registration Number:	3773509	GREEN HERITAGE	
Registration Number:	3582750	HARMONY	
Registration Number:	3582729	HARMONY	
Registration Number:	3808548	NATURAL HARMONY	
Registration Number:	1665030	ROSETEX	
Registration Number:	3679332	WE HAVEN'T GONE GREEN. WE WERE BORN GREE	
Registration Number:	3850847	BORN GREEN	
Registration Number:	4361904	STELLA	
Registration Number:	4445070	STELLA	
Registration Number:	3071566	ATLAS GRAND	
Registration Number:	2639396	SAVERSOFT	
Registration Number:	3055822	SMART SOFT	
Registration Number:	3271181	ULTRATEX	
Registration Number:	3071567	CONCORD	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005671 FRAME: 0832

900344703

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3032607712

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: Shelley B. Mixon

Address Line 1:1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 500Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0304013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shelley B. Mixon
SIGNATURE:	/sbm/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Atlas (TD Bank) (Executed)#page6.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, TD Bank, N.A. ("Secured Party"), makes this release in favor of Atlas Paper Mills, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 3301 NW 107<sup>th</sup> St., Miami, Florida 33167, and formerly located at 11400 NE 32<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, Florida 33167 ("Debtor"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in the trademarks and trademark applications of Debtor pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated August 24, 2010, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2010 at Reel 004268, Frame 0272 and Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2015, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2015 at Reel 5511, Frame 0589 (collectively, as heretofore further amended, modified or supplemented, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademarks and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof ("Trademarks"), and any and all other Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is terminated, cancelled, discharged and released and all interest in such Trademarks previously assigned, granted or conveyed to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby reassigned, regranted and reconveyed to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3840958.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Trademark Applications to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 13 day of November 2015.

TD Bank, N.A

By:

Name: Dean Whalen

Title: Vice President

#### SCHEDULE A

#### LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

#### TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

See Attached.

3840958.1

## EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Registration	Registration	Expiration
<u>Trademark</u>	Number	Date	Date
Atlas Grand	3,071,566	March 21, 2006	March 21, 2012
Atlas Paper Mills	3,798,602	June 8, 2010	June 8, 2016
Atlas Paper Mills (and Design)	3,682,676	September 15, 2009	September 15, 2015
Bunny Soft	3,130,323	August 15, 2006	August 15, 2012
<b>Eversoft</b> (Registered in Florida)	927555	August 20, 1982	August 20, 2012
Eversoft	1,711,603	September 1, 1992	September 1, 2012
Green Heritage	3,773,509	April 6, 2010	April 6, 2016
Harmony	3,582,750	March 3, 2009	March 3, 2015
<b>Harmony</b> (and Design) (Registered in Florida)	T00000000251	February 29, 2000	February 28, 2015
Harmony (and Design)	3,582,729	March 3, 2009	March 3, 2015
Natural Harmony	3,808,548	June 22, 2010	June 22, 2016
Rosetex (Registered in Florida)	927556	August 20, 1982	August 20, 2012
Rosetex	1,665,030	November 19, 1991	November 19, 2011
Saversoft	2,639,396	October 22, 2002	October 22, 2012
Smart Soft	3,055,822	January 31, 2006	January 31, 2012

1651399.1 1078090071

Ultratex	3,271,181	July 31, 2007	July 31, 2013
We Haven't Gone Green. We Were Born Green	3,679,332	September 8, 2009	September 8, 2015
Concord	3,071,567	March 21, 2006	March 21, 2012

Trademark	Application/Serial	Application
<u>Application</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
Born Green	77/641,986	December 31, 2008
Natural Harmony	77/979,534	July 23, 2008

#### SCHEDULE 1

TO

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### List of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>	Expiration Date
NATURAL	77/979,534	July 23, 2008	3808548	June 22, 2010	June 22, 2020
HARMONY					
STELLA	85/418,907	September 9, 2011	4361904	July 2, 2013	July 2, 2023
STELLA	85/802155	December 13, 2012	4445070	December 3, 2013	December 3, 2023

3638767.3 **TRADEMARK REEL: 005671 FRAME: 0839** 

**RECORDED: 11/18/2015**